

No. 18-926

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUTNAM INVESTMENTS, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN BROTHERSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES O. FLECKNER
MARTIN C. TOPOL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

JASON A. TUCKER
PUTNAM INVESTMENTS
100 Federal St.
Boston, MA 02110

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
JAIME A. SANTOS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

December 10, 2019

JAMES R. CARROLL
EBEN P. COLBY
MICHAEL S. HINES
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
500 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02116

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
I. This Court should finally resolve the 6-4 split on the first question presented.....	2
A. The government concedes a square circuit conflict.....	2
B. This Court should resolve the conflict now.....	4
C. The government's self-interested merits position provides no reason to deny certiorari.....	8
II. The Court should also consider the related, important, and frequently recurring question about proving loss.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trustees of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	3
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	6
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	5
<i>Herlehy v. Marie V. Bistersky Tr.</i> , 942 N.E.2d 23 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010).....	9
<i>Lane Title & Tr. Co. v. Brannan</i> , 440 P.2d 105 (Ariz. 1968)	9
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)	2, 8
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	9
<i>Perez v. DSI Contracting, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12618779 (N.D. Ga. July 24, 2015)	3
<i>Salovaara v. Eckert</i> , 1998 WL 276186 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 182 F.3d 901 (2d Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Saumer v. Cliffs Natural Res. Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Silverman v. Mut. Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998).....	2, 3

<i>St. Jude Heritage Med. Grp. v. Integrated Wealth Mgmt., Inc., 2019 WL 4419003 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2019)</i>	4
<i>Streight v. First Tr. Co. of Omaha, 275 N.W. 278 (Neb. 1937)</i>	9
<i>U.S. Life Ins. Co. v. Mechs. & Farmers Bank, 685 F.2d 887 (4th Cir. 1982)</i>	9
<i>Willett v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., 953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992)</i>	3
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	3, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	8
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(c)	6
